
ITEM 
#

1
2
3
4
5
6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143

REF. SHEET

S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12

S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12

DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05

DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05

CSI SECT

DIV-05 Metals

DE SCRIPTION

Metal (50 KSI)
Base Plate 1"x12"x12" Base Plate (13
EA) 1-1/2"X16"X10" Base Plate (11
EA) 1-1/2"x16.25"x12" Base Plate (2
EA) 1-3/8"x16.25"x12" Base Plate (18
EA) 1-1/4"x16.25"x12" Base Plate (2
EA) 1-1/4"x11"x9" Base Plate (18 EA)
Column C1-W12X58 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C1-W12x53 (16'-0' H) (1 EA)
C1-W12X45 (17'-8" H) (1 EA)
C2-W12X53 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C2-W12X50 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C2-W12X45 (21'-0" H) (1 EA)
C3-W12X53 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C3-W12X50 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C3-W10X39 (13'-2" H) (1 EA)
C4-W12X53 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C4-W10X39 (13'-2" H) (1 EA)
C4-W10X39 (13'-2" H) (1 EA)
C5-W12X53 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C5-W12X50 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C5-W12X45 (17'-8" H) (1 EA)
C6-W12X50 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C6-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C6-W12X40 (21'-0" H) (1 EA)
C7-W12X50 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C7-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C7-W10X39 (13'-2" H) (1 EA)
C8-W12X58 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C8-W12X50 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C8-W12X45 (21'-0" H) (1 EA)
C9-W12X58 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C9-W12X53 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C9-W12X50 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C9-W12X40 (17'-8" H) (1 EA)
C10-W12X50 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C10-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C10-W12X40 (13'-2" H) (1 EA)
C11-W12X45 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C11-W12X40 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C12-W12X45 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C12-W12X40 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C12-W12X40 (19'-0" H) (1 EA)
C13-W12X50 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C13-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C13-W12X40 (21'-0" H) (1 EA)
C14-W12X50 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C14-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C14-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C14-W10X39 (21'-0" H) (1 EA)
C15-W12X50 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C15-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C15-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C15-W10X39 (17'-8" H) (1 EA)
C16-W12X53 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C16-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C16-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C16-W10X39 (13'-2" H) (1 EA)
C17-W12X53 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C17-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C17-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C18-W12X53 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C18-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C18-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C19-W12X50 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C19-W12X40 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C19-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C20-W12X50 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C20-W12X40 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C20-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C21-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C21-W12X40 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C21-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C22-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C22-W12X40 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C22-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C23-W12X50 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C23-W12X40 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C23-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C24-W12X50 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C24-W12X40 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C25-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C25-W12X40 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C25-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C26-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C26-W12X40 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C27-W12X45 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C27-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C28-W12X58 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C28-W12X53 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C28-W12X40 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C29-W12X58 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C29-W12X40 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C30-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C30-W12X40 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C30-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C31-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C31-W12X40 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C31-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C32-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C32-W12X40 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C32-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C33-W12X45 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C33-W12X40 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C33-W10X33 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C34-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C34-W10X33 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C34-W10X30 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C35-W10X54 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C35-W10X49 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C35-W10X30 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C36-W10X54 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C36-W10X49 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C36-W10X30 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C37-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C37-W10X33 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C37-W10X30 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C38-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C38-W10X33 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C38-W10X30 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C39-W10X54 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C39-W10X49 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C39-W10X30 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C40-W10X54 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C40-W10X49 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C40-W10X30 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C41-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C41-W10X33 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C41-W10X30 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C42-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C42-W10X33 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C42-W10X30 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C43-W10X54 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C43-W10X49 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C43-W10X30 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C44-W10X54 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C44-W10X49 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C44-W10X30 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C45-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C45-W10X33 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C45-W10X30 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C46-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C46-W10X33 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C46-W10X30 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)

UNIT

Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.

Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.

532
750
166

1371
138
634

1856
848
795

1696
800
945

1696
800
514

1696
514
514

1696
800
795

1600
720
840

1600
720
512

1856
800
945
928
848
800
707

1600
720
527

1440
1280
1440
640
760

1600
720
840
800
720
624
819
800
720
624
689
848
720
624
514
848
720
624
848
720
624
800
640
624
800
640
624
720
640
624
720
640
624
800
640
624

1600
640
720
640
624
720

1280
1440
624
928
848
640

1856
640
720
640
624
720
640
624
720
640
624
720
640
528
624
528
480
864
784
480
864
784
480
624
528
480
624
528
480
864
784
480
864
784
480
624
528
480
624
528
480
864
784
480
864
784
480
624
528
480
624
528
480

QTY. WASTAG
E

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

QTY WITH
WASTAGE

559
788
174

1,440
145

666 

1,949 
890 
835 

1,781 
840 
992 

1,781 
840 
539 

1,781 
539 
539 

1,781 
840 
835 

1,680 
756 
882 

1,680 
756 
537 

1,949 
840 
992 
974 
890 
840 
742 

1,680 
756 
553 

1,512 
1,344 
1,512 

672 
798 

1,680 
756 
882 
840 
756 
655 
860 
840 
756 
655 
723 
890 
756 
655 
539 
890 
756 
655 
890 
756 
655 
840 
672 
655 
840 
672 
655 
756 
672 
655 
756 
672 
655 
840 
672 
655 

1,680 
672 
756 
672 
655 
756 

1,344 
1,512 

655 
974 
890 
672 

1,949 
672 
756 
672 
655 
756 
672 
655 
756 
672 
655 
756 
672 
554 
655 
554 
504 
907 
823 
504 
907 
823 
504 
655 
554 
504 
655 
554 
504 
907 
823 
504 
907 
823 
504 
655 
554 
504 
655 
554 
504 
907 
823 
504 
907 
823 
504 
655 
554 
504 
655 
554 
504 

0.
060
0.
060
0.
060
0.
060
0.
060
0.
060

0. 024
0. 024
0. 024
0. 030
0. 054
0. 030
0. 023
0. 040
0. 034
0. 040
0. 050
0. 033
0. 030
0. 050
0. 044
0. 060
0. 020
0. 030
0. 024
0. 040
0. 040
0. 054
0. 023
0. 030
0. 023
0. 023
0. 030
0. 040
0. 023
0. 020
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 023
0. 033
0. 044
0. 022
0. 012
0. 021
0. 024
0. 024
0. 024
0. 040
0. 022
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020
0. 030
0. 023
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 023
0. 030
0. 030
0. 020
0. 023
0. 032
0. 020
0. 023
0. 030
0. 020
0. 023
0. 033
0. 022
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030
0. 030

UNIT LABOR 
HOU RS

33. 52
47. 25
10. 46
86. 37
8.69

39. 94

46. 77
21. 37
20. 03
53. 42
45. 36
29. 77
40. 96
33. 60
18. 33
71. 23
26. 96
17. 79
53. 42
42. 00
36. 73
100. 80
15. 12
26. 46
40. 32
30. 24
21. 48
105. 24
19. 32
29. 77
22. 41
20. 48
25. 20
29. 68
38. 64
15. 12
16. 59
45. 36
40. 32
34. 78
22. 18
35. 11
36. 96
9.07

18. 52
20. 16
18. 14
15. 72
34. 40
18. 48
15. 12
13. 10
14. 47
17. 81
15. 12
13. 10
10. 78
17. 81
15. 12
13. 10
17. 81
15. 12
13. 10
16. 80
13. 44
13. 10
16. 80
13. 44
13. 10
15. 12
13. 44
13. 10
15. 12
13. 44
13. 10
16. 80
13. 44
19. 66
38. 64
20. 16
22. 68
20. 16
15. 07
22. 68
40. 32
30. 24
15. 07
31. 18
17. 81
15. 46
58. 46
13. 44
17. 39
22. 18
14. 41
22. 68
20. 16
19. 66
22. 68
20. 16
19. 66
22. 68
20. 16
16. 63
19. 66
16. 63
15. 12
27. 22
24. 70
15. 12
27. 22
24. 70
15. 12
19. 66
16. 63
15. 12
19. 66
16. 63
15. 12
27. 22
24. 70
15. 12
27. 22
24. 70
15. 12
19. 66
16. 63
15. 12
19. 66
16. 63
15. 12
27. 22
24. 70
15. 12
27. 22
24. 70
15. 12
19. 66
16. 63
15. 12
19. 66
16. 63
15. 12

TOTAL
LABOR 
HOU RS

 $  
$  
$  
$  
$  
$

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $

PER HOUR 
RATE

65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $

65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $

2,179
3,071

680
5,614

565
2,596 

3,040 
1,389 
1,302 
3,473 
2,948 
1,935 
2,662 
2,184 
1,192 
4,630 
1,752 
1,157 
3,473 
2,730 
2,387 
6,552 

983 
1,720 
2,621 
1,966 
1,396 
6,840 
1,256 
1,935 
1,457 
1,331 
1,638 
1,929 
2,512 

983 
1,078 
2,948 
2,621 
2,260 
1,441 
2,282 
2,402 

590 
1,204 
1,310 
1,179 
1,022 
2,236 
1,201 

983 
852 
941 

1,158 
983 
852 
701 

1,158 
983 
852 

1,158 
983 
852 

1,092 
874 
852 

1,092 
874 
852 
983 
874 
852 
983 
874 
852 

1,092 
874 

1,278 
2,512 
1,310 
1,474 
1,310 

980 
1,474 
2,621 
1,966 

980 
2,027 
1,158 
1,005 
3,800 

874 
1,130 
1,441 

937 
1,474 
1,310 
1,278 
1,474 
1,310 
1,278 
1,474 
1,310 
1,081 
1,278 
1,081 

983 
1,769 
1,605 

983 
1,769 
1,605 

983 
1,278 
1,081 

983 
1,278 
1,081 

983 
1,769 
1,605 

983 
1,769 
1,605 

983 
1,278 
1,081 

983 
1,278 
1,081 

983 
1,769 
1,605 

983 
1,769 
1,605 

983 
1,278 
1,081 

983 
1,278 
1,081 

983 

 $  
$  
$  
$  
$  
$

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $

UNITMATERIAL TOTAL LABOR 
COST COST

1.72
1.72
1.72
1.72
1.72
1.72 

2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 

 $  
$  
$  
$  
$  
$

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $

TOTAL
MATERIAL 

COST

960
1,353

300
2,474

249
1,144 

4,122 
1,883 
1,766 
3,767 
1,777 
2,099 
3,767 
1,777 
1,140 
3,767 
1,140 
1,140 
3,767 
1,777 
1,766 
3,554 
1,599 
1,866 
3,554 
1,599 
1,136 
4,122 
1,777 
2,099 
2,061 
1,883 
1,777 
1,570 
3,554 
1,599 
1,170 
3,198 
2,843 
3,198 
1,421 
1,688 
3,554 
1,599 
1,866 
1,777 
1,599 
1,386 
1,819 
1,777 
1,599 
1,386 
1,530 
1,883 
1,599 
1,386 
1,140 
1,883 
1,599 
1,386 
1,883 
1,599 
1,386 
1,777 
1,421 
1,386 
1,777 
1,421 
1,386 
1,599 
1,421 
1,386 
1,599 
1,421 
1,386 
1,777 
1,421 
1,386 
3,554 
1,421 
1,599 
1,421 
1,386 
1,599 
2,843 
3,198 
1,386 
2,061 
1,883 
1,421 
4,122 
1,421 
1,599 
1,421 
1,386 
1,599 
1,421 
1,386 
1,599 
1,421 
1,386 
1,599 
1,421 
1,173 
1,386 
1,173 
1,066 
1,919 
1,741 
1,066 
1,919 
1,741 
1,066 
1,386 
1,173 
1,066 
1,386 
1,173 
1,066 
1,919 
1,741 
1,066 
1,919 
1,741 
1,066 
1,386 
1,173 
1,066 
1,386 
1,173 
1,066 
1,919 
1,741 
1,066 
1,919 
1,741 
1,066 
1,386 
1,173 
1,066 
1,386 
1,173 
1,066 

 $  
$  
$  
$  
$  
$

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $

TOTAL COST

3,139
4,425

979
8,088

814
3,740 

7,162 
3,272 
3,068 
7,239 
4,725 
4,034 
6,429 
3,961 
2,332 
8,397 
2,893 
2,297 
7,239 
4,507 
4,153 

10,106 
2,582 
3,586 
6,174 
3,565 
2,533 

10,962 
3,033 
4,034 
3,518 
3,215 
3,415 
3,499 
6,065 
2,582 
2,248 
6,147 
5,464 
5,459 
2,863 
3,970 
5,956 
2,189 
3,070 
3,087 
2,778 
2,408 
4,055 
2,978 
2,582 
2,238 
2,471 
3,041 
2,582 
2,238 
1,841 
3,041 
2,582 
2,238 
3,041 
2,582 
2,238 
2,869 
2,295 
2,238 
2,869 
2,295 
2,238 
2,582 
2,295 
2,238 
2,582 
2,295 
2,238 
2,869 
2,295 
2,664 
6,065 
2,732 
3,073 
2,732 
2,365 
3,073 
5,464 
5,164 
2,365 
4,088 
3,041 
2,426 
7,922 
2,295 
2,729 
2,863 
2,323 
3,073 
2,732 
2,664 
3,073 
2,732 
2,664 
3,073 
2,732 
2,254 
2,664 
2,254 
2,049 
3,688 
3,346 
2,049 
3,688 
3,346 
2,049 
2,664 
2,254 
2,049 
2,664 
2,254 
2,049 
3,688 
3,346 
2,049 
3,688 
3,346 
2,049 
2,664 
2,254 
2,049 
2,664 
2,254 
2,049 
3,688 
3,346 
2,049 
3,688 
3,346 
2,049 
2,664 
2,254 
2,049 
2,664 
2,254 
2,049 

TRADE COST

$ 2,491,228

1 of 2



144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169

170
171

172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189

190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198

199
200
201
202
203
204

205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214

215
216
217

218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227

228
229
230
231
232

233
234
235
236

237

238

239

S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12

S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12

S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12

S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12

S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12

S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12

S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12

S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12

S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12

S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12

S2 to S6, S12

S2 to S6, S12

S2 to S6, S12

240
241
242

243

S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12
S2 to S6, S12

S2 to S6, S12

SUB TOTAL
MATERIAL TAX
OVERHEAD AND PROFIT
BOND FEE
TOTAL BASE BID

DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05

C47-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C47W10X33 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C47-W10X33 (22'-3" H) (1 EA)
C48-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C48-W10X33 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C48-W10X33 (22'-3" H) (1 EA)
C49-W10X54 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C49-W10X49 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C49-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C49-W10X33 (22'-3" H) (1 EA)
C50-W10X54 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C50-W10X49 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C50-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C50-W10X33 (22'-3" H) (1 EA)
C51-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C51-W10X33 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C51-W10X33 (22'-3" H) (1 EA)
C52-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C52-W10X33 (32'-0" H) (1 EA)
C52-W10X33 (17'-3" H) (1 EA)
C53-W10X39 (16'-0" H) (1 EA)
C53-W10X33 (48'-0" H) (1 EA)
TS6X6X5/16" (58'-0" H) (4 EA)
TS6X6X1/4" (49'-0" H) (2 EA)
TS6x6x1/4" Stub Column (11'-0" H) (12 EA)
W10x12 (4'-0" H) (5 EA)
Hanger
TS5x5x5/16" (8'-0" H) (2 EA)
W10x12 (4'-0" H) (2 EA)
Beam
W18X40 (397 LF)
W14X22 (1398 LF)
W12X19 (1621 LF)
W12X14 (398 LF)
W16X26 (1003 LF)
W10X12 (158 LF)
W16X31 (394 LF)
W21X44 (343 LF)
W18X35 (126 LF)
W24X55 (242 LF)
W12X16 (206 LF)
W21x50 (137 LF)
W24x62 (59 LF)
W10x15 (17 LF)
TS10X6X1/4 (744 LF)
TS10X6X5/16 (532 LF)
TS12X6X5/16 (223 LF)
TS10x6x3/16 (20 LF)
Joist
20K3 Joist (2586 LF)
22K4 Joist (1508 LF)
16K2 Joist (4869 LF)
14K1 Joist (1680 LF)
20K4 Joist (1148 LF)
10K1 Joist (75 LF)
24K5 Joist (271 LF)
26K5 Joist (90 LF)
18K3 Joist (667 LF)
Connection
1" Dia Bolt x 21" Long
1-1/2" Dia Anchor Bolt (24" Long)
1-1/4" Dia Anchor Bolt (21" Long)
1" Dia Anchor Bolt (21" Long)
3/4" Dia x 6" Anchor Bolt
3/4" Dia A325 Bolt
Channel
MC10x8.4 (2537 LF)
MC12x10.6 (777 LF)
MC 12x00.6 (10 LF)
C12X20.7 (51 LF)
C10-12 Ga (171 LF)
C6x8.2 (1395 LF)
C6-12 Ga (1012 LF)
C10x15.3 (416 LF)
C6-16 Ga (239 LF)
C4-12 Ga (72 LF)
Tube Steel
TS4x2x1/4" (149 LF)
TS4x2x1/4 K-Brace (48 LF)
TS4x4x3/8 (343 LF)
Angle
L3x3x1/4 (1468 LF)
L4x4x5/16 (1512 LF)
L4x4x1/4 (1388 LF)
L5x5x1/4 (1308 LF)
L4x4x1/2 x 6" (89 EA)
L2-1/2x2-1/2x3/16" Brace (80 LF)
L2-1/2x2-1/2x3/16" Brace (476 LF)
L3-1/2x3-1/2x1/4 (259 LF)
L5x5x5/16 (258 LF)
L2-1/2x2-1/2x1/4 Brace (296 LF)
Portal Frame
W12x22 (16'-0" H) (30 EA)
3/8"x16"x8" Plate (30 EA)
1" Dia A325 Bolt
3/4" Dia H.S Bolt
3/4" Dia A325 Bolt
Plate
3/8"x4" Plate (49 LF)
3/8"x10"x8" Plate (143 EA)
3/8"x12"x8" Plate (59 EA)
3/8"x24"x8" Plate (31 EA)
Stair
Stair (4'-10" Wide)
-(6-7/8" H) Riser (28 EA)
-(11" W) Steel Pan w/3" Ltw. Conc.Tread w/W.W.F. 4X4-W2.9xW2.9 (26 EA)
-Landing (64 SF)
-MC 12x10.6 Stringer (90 LF)
Stair (4'-10" Wide) 
-(6-7/8" H) Riser (30 EA) 
-(11" W) Steel Pan w/3" Ltw. Conc.Tread w/w/W.W.F. 4X4-
W2.9xW2.9 (28 EA) 
-Landing (64 SF) 
-MC 12x10.6 Stringer (93 LF)
Stair (4'-10" Wide) 
-(6-7/8" H) Riser (30 EA) 
-(11" W) Steel Pan w/3" Ltw. Conc.Tread w/w/W.W.F. 4X4-
W2.9xW2.9 (28 EA) 
-Landing (50 SF) 
-MC 12x10.6 Stringer (93 LF)
Deck
1.0C22 Mtl Deck (33606 SF)
1.0B20 Mtl. Deck (8773 SF)
1.5B22 Mtl. Deck (8494 SF)
Deck @ Exterior Stair (178 SF)
Assumed: 1" Deep, 22 Ga

DIV-05
DIV-05

DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05

DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05

DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05

DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05

DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05

DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05

DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05

DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05

DIV-05

DIV-05

DIV-05

DIV-05
DIV-05
DIV-05DIV-05

LOC

LOC

LOC

Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.

Lbs.
Lbs.

Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.

Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.

Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.

Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.

Lbs.
Lbs.
EA
EA
EA

Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.

Lbs.
Lbs.
Lbs.

Lbs.

2

1

3

624
1056
734
624

1056
734
864
784
624
734
864
784
624
734
624

1056
734
624

1056
569
624

1584
2876
1920
2587
240

320
96

15880
30756
30799
5572
4446
1896

12214
15092
4410

13310
3296
6850
3658
255

19622
17396
8251
400

16800
11000
26780
8740
8270
338

2140
729

4270

52
74
80
72

601
820

21310
8240
106

1056
779

11440
3071
6365
413
154

1395
449

6354

7193
12370
9160

10860
569
246

1461
1490
2657
1198

10560
409
107
320
90

250
1218
602
634

73933
26320
28030

392

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
0%
0%
0%

5%
5%
5%
5%

0%

0%

0%

5%
5%
5%

5%

2 

1 

3 

655
1,109 

771 
655 

1,109 
771 
907 
823 
655 
771 
907 
823 
655 
771 
655 

1,109 
771 
655 

1,109 
598 
655 

1,663 
3,020 
2,016 
2,716

252 

336 
101 

16,674 
32,294 
32,339 

5,851 
4,668 
1,991 

12,825 
15,847 

4,631 
13,976 

3,461 
7,193 
3,841 

268 
20,603 
18,266 

8,664 
420 

17,640 
11,550 
28,119 

9,177 
8,684 

355 
2,247 

765 
4,484 

52 
74 
80 
72 

601 
820 

22,376 
8,652 

111 
1,109 

818 
12,012 

3,225 
6,683 

434 
162 

1,465 
471 

6,672 

7,553 
12,989 

9,618 
11,403 

597 
258 

1,534 
1,565 
2,790 
1,258 

11,088 
429 
107 
320 

90 

263 
1,279 

632 
666 

77,630
27,636

29,432 

412 

0.
030
0.
040
0.
023
0.
030
0.
022
0.
040
0.
021
0.
023
0.
030
0.
043
0.
020
0.
020
0.
020
0.
020
0.
020
0.
020
0.
030
0.
030
0.
023
0.
021
0.
024
0.
030
0.
012
0.
024
0.
020
0.
043

0. 040
0. 040

0. 010
0. 022
0. 010
0. 020
0. 020
0. 010
0. 012
0. 012
0. 012
0. 012
0. 020
0. 021
0. 010
0. 040
0. 014
0. 020
0. 020
0. 020

0. 014
0. 020
0. 020
0. 024
0. 021
0. 040
0. 023
0. 030
0. 020

0. 100
0. 120
0. 110
0. 120
0. 100
0. 100

0. 011
0. 021
0. 010
0. 020
0. 020
0. 010
0. 020
0. 023
0. 040
0. 040

0. 012
0. 023
0. 023

0. 010
0. 012
0. 010
0. 020
0. 020
0. 023
0. 012
0. 010
0. 020
0. 020

0. 021
0. 021
0. 110
0. 120
0. 090

0. 050
0. 050
0. 050
0. 050

0.
020
0.
020
0.
020

0.

020

121. 000

155. 000

150. 000

19.
66
44.
35
17.
73
19.
66
24.
39
30.
84
19.
05
18.
93
19.
66
33.
15
18.
14
16.
46
13.
10
15.
42
13.
10
22.
18
23.
13
19.
66
25.
50
12.
55
15.
72
49.
90
36.
24
48.
38
54.
33
10.
84

13. 44
4.03

166. 74
710. 46
323. 39
117. 01
93. 37
19. 91
153. 90
190. 16
55. 57
167. 71
69. 22
151. 04
38. 41
10. 71
288. 44
365. 32
173. 27

8.40

246. 96
231. 00
562. 38
220. 25
182. 35
14. 20
51. 68
22. 96
89. 67

5.20
8.88
8.80
8.64

60. 10
82. 00

246. 13
181. 69

1.11
22. 18
16. 36
120. 12
64. 49
153. 71
17. 35
6.47

17. 58
10. 84
153. 45

75. 53
155. 86
96. 18
228. 06
11. 95
5.94

18. 41
15. 65
55. 80
25. 16

232. 85
9.02

11. 77
38. 40
8.10

13. 13
63. 95
31. 61
33. 29

242. 00

155. 00

450. 00

1552. 59
552. 72
588. 63

8.23

 $  
$
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $  
$

 $
 $

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $

 $
 $
 $

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $

 $
 $
 $
 $

 $

 $

 $

 $  
$  
$

 $

65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $

65.0 $
65.0 $

65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $

65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $

65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $

65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $

65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $

65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $

65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $

65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $

65.0 $

65.0 $

65.0 $

65.0 $
65.0 $
65.0 $

65.0 $

1,278
2,883 
1,153 
1,278 
1,586 
2,005 
1,238 
1,231 
1,278 
2,155 
1,179 
1,070 

852 
1,002 

852 
1,441 
1,503 
1,278 
1,658 

816 
1,022 
3,243 
2,355 
3,145 
3,531

704 

874 
262 

10,838 
46,180 
21,020 

7,606 
6,069 
1,294 

10,003 
12,360 

3,612 
10,901 

4,499 
9,818 
2,497 

696 
18,749 
23,746 
11,263 

546 

16,052 
15,015 
36,555 
14,316 
11,853 

923 
3,359 
1,493 
5,829 

338 
577 
572 
562 

3,907 
5,330 

15,998 
11,810 

72 
1,441 
1,063 
7,808 
4,192 
9,991 
1,127 

420 

1,143 
705 

9,974 

4,909 
10,131 

6,252 
14,824 

777 
386 

1,197 
1,017 
3,627 
1,635 

15,135 
586 
765 

2,496 
527 

853 
4,156 
2,054 
2,164 

15,730 

10,075 

29,250 

100,919 
35,927

38,261 

535 

 $  
$
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $  
$

 $
 $

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
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 $
 $
 $
 $
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 $
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 $
 $
 $
 $
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 $
 $
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 $
 $
 $
 $

 $
 $
 $

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $

 $
 $
 $
 $

 $  
$  
$

 $

1.72
1.72
1.72 

1.72 

2.12
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12
2.12 

2.12 
2.12 

2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 

2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 

5.50 
11.00 

8.80 
12.20 

5.60 
2.50 

2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 

2.12 
2.12 
2.12 

2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 
2.12 

2.12 
2.12 
3.30 
4.40 
2.45 

1.72 
1.72 
1.72 
1.72 

 $ 16,541.00 

 $ 20,121.00 

 $ 19,281.00 
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$
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $  
$

 $
 $

 $
 $
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 $

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $

 $
 $
 $
 $

 $

 $

 $

 $  
$  
$

 $

1,386
2,345 
1,631 
1,386 
2,345 
1,631 
1,919 
1,741 
1,386 
1,631 
1,919 
1,741 
1,386 
1,631 
1,386 
2,345 
1,631 
1,386 
2,345 
1,264 
1,386 
3,518 
6,387 
4,264 
5,746

533 

711 
213 

35,269 
68,308 
68,403 
12,375 

9,874 
4,211 

27,127 
33,519 

9,794 
29,561 

7,320 
15,214 

8,124 
566 

43,580 
38,636 
18,325 

888 

37,312 
24,431 
59,477 
19,411 
18,367 

751 
4,753 
1,619 
9,483 

286 
814 
704 
878 

3,366 
2,050 

47,329 
18,301 

235 
2,345 
1,730 

25,408 
6,821 

14,136 
917 
342 

3,098 
997 

14,112 

15,975 
27,473 
20,344 
24,120 

1,264 
546 

3,245 
3,309 
5,901 
2,661 

23,453 
908 
353 

1,408 
221 

451 
2,198 
1,086 
1,144 

33,082 

20,121 

57,843 

133,414
47,495

50,581 

707 

#REF!
#REF!
#REF!

 $  
$
 $
 $
 $
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 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
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 $
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 $
 $
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 $
 $
 $

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $
 $

 $
 $
 $
 $
 $

 $
 $
 $
 $

 $

 $

 $

 $  
$  
$

 $

$

48,812 

30,196 

87,093 

2,664
5,228 
2,783 
2,664 
3,931 
3,635 
3,157 
2,972 
2,664 
3,786 
3,098 
2,811 
2,238 
2,633 
2,238 
3,787 
3,134 
2,664 
4,003 
2,080 
2,408 
6,761 
8,743 
7,409 
9,277
1,237 

1,584 
475 

46,107 
114,488 

89,424 
19,981 
15,943 

5,505 
37,130 
45,879 
13,406 
40,462 
11,819 
25,031 
10,621 

1,262 
62,328 
62,381 
29,588 

1,434 

53,365 
39,446 
96,032 
33,727 
30,220 

1,673 
8,112 
3,112 

15,312 

624 
1,391 
1,276 
1,440 
7,272 
7,380 

63,327 
30,111 

308 
3,787 
2,793 

33,216 
11,012 
24,128 

2,045 
762 

4,241 
1,702 

24,086 

20,885 
37,604 
26,596 
38,944 

2,040 
933 

4,441 
4,326 
9,528 
4,296 

38,588 
1,495 
1,118 
3,904 

747 

1,304 
6,354 
3,141 
3,308 

234,333
83,422

88,842 

1,242 

2,491,228
#REF!
#REF!
#REF!
#REF!

$ 2,491,228
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